

Nos. 22-674 & 22-884

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MORIS ESMELIS CAMPOS-CHAVES,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

VARINDER SINGH,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts
of Appeals for the Fifth and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LUCAS
CHAMPOLLION, BRANDON WALDON, MASOUD
JASBI, WILLOW PARKS, AND CLEO CONDORAVDI
IN SUPPORT OF NONCITIZENS CAMPOS-
CHAVES, SINGH, AND MENDEZ-COLÍN**

MICHAEL D. REIF
Counsel of Record
ERICA D. ROSENBAUM
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
800 LaSalle Avenue
Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 349-0171
mreif@robinskaplan.com

ELLEN JALKUT
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
1325 Avenue of the Americas
Suite 2601
New York, NY 10019
(202) 980-7400

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents



	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Out of context, the rescission condition is ambiguous between a neither-nor and an either-or interpretation.	4
A. Linguistic analysis shows that negative disjunction is ambiguous as a matter of literal semantic meaning.	5
B. Naturally occurring examples in linguistic corpora show that the either-or interpretation is preferred in many contexts.....	10
C. There are examples of negative disjunction in American law that have received the <i>either not A or not B</i> interpretation.	13
D. No law of logic can resolve the ambiguity of negative disjunction in natural language.....	18
II. Linguistic analysis elucidates how context helps resolve the ambiguity in the rescission condition, as well as the extent to which an understanding of the rescission condition is supported by literal semantic meaning.	25

A.	Linguistic theory explains how ordinary speakers of English resolve scopally ambiguous sentences based on contextually relevant distinctions.	26
	1. In the present case, lawmaker intent disambiguates the rescission condition.....	29
	2. The Government’s interpretation is not faithful to either literal semantic interpretation.....	31
	CONCLUSION	33

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021)	26
<i>Schane v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Union Local No. 710 Pension Fund Pension Plan</i> , 760 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 992 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. 141st Street Corp.</i> , 911 F.2d 870 (2d Cir. 1990).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. 6109 Grubb Road</i> , 886 F.2d 618 (3d Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 529 F.3d 980 (11th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Chi Ping Ho</i> , No. 17 CR. 779 (LAP), 2018 WL 5777025 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Cleckler</i> , 270 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>United States v. One 1973 Rolls Royce</i> , 43 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1994).....	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Rahim</i> , No. 3:17-CR-0169-B, 2019 WL 1595682 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 15, 2019)	16

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)(ii)	1, 2, 4, 9, 24, 26, 27, 32
------------------------------------	----------------------------

21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(7).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1345(d)(3).....	16
50 U.S.C. § 1806(g)	14, 15, 16
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	10, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23
Brief of Amici Curiae Professors Thomas R. Lee, Kevin Tobia, and Jesse Egbert in Support of Neither Party, <i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , No. 22-340 (U.S. May 26, 2023).....	8
Clark D. Cunningham et al., <i>Review: Plain Meaning and Hard Cases</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 1561 (1994)	24, 33
Corrected Brief of Neal Goldfarb, as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondent, Responding to the Amicus Brief of Pro-Life Utah, Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Utah, No. 20220969-SC (Utah Feb. 3, 2023).....	11
Craige Roberts, <i>Information Structure in Discourse: Towards an Integrated Formal Theory of Pragmatics</i> , 49 OSU Working Papers in Linguistics 91 (1996).....	27
Gualmini et al., <i>The Question-Answer Requirement for Scope Assignment</i> , 16 Natural Language Semantics 205 (2008).....	27, 28

Hans Kamp & Uwe Reyle, <i>From Discourse to Logic: Introduction to Modeltheoretic Semantics of Natural Language, Formal Logic and Discourse Representation Theory</i> (1993)	5
Kevin Tobia et al., <i>Triangulating Ordinary Meaning</i> , 112 <i>Geo. L.J. Online</i> 23 (2023).....	8, 13
Lawrence M. Solan, <i>The Language of Judges</i> (1993)	8, 24
Maeda J. Galinsky et al., <i>Connecting Group Members Through Telephone and Computer Groups</i> , 22 <i>Health & Soc. Work</i> 181 (1997)	12
Mark Davies, <i>The 385+ Million Word Corpus of Contemporary American English (1990—2008+): Design, Architecture, and Linguistic Insights</i> , 14 <i>Int'l J. Corpus Linguistics</i> 159 (2009)	11
Masoud Jasbi et al., <i>Default Biases in the Interpretation of English Negation, Conjunction, and Disjunction</i> , 2 <i>Proceedings of ELM</i> 129 (2023).....	8
Oana Lungu, Anamaria Fălăuș, & Francesca Panzeri, <i>Disjunction in Negative Contexts: A Cross-Linguistic Experimental Study</i> , 38 <i>J. Semantics</i> 221 (2021)	7, 8
Office of the Law Revision Counsel, <i>United States Code</i> , U.S. House of Reps., https://uscode.house.gov/	14

Peng Qi et al., <i>Stanza: A Python Natural Language Processing Toolkit for Many Human Languages</i> , Proceedings of the 58th Annual Meeting of the Association for Computational Linguistics: System Demonstration (July 2020)	14
Rodney Huddleston & Geoffrey K. Pullum, <i>The Cambridge Grammar of the English Language</i> (2002)	7
Stephen M. Rice, <i>Leveraging Logical Form in Legal Argument: The Inherent Ambiguity in Logical Disjunction and Its Implication in Legal Argument</i> , 40 Okla. City U. L.R. 551 (2015)	25
Steven Bird et al., <i>Natural Language Processing with Python</i> (2009)	14
